DECLARATION OF MARTHA CAMACHO TO THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM ADJUDICATION COMMISSION REGARDING NON- NAVAGILILITY OF THE VERDE RIVER

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY

FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION

Declaration of Facts:

I, Martha Camacho, state:

1. I am a Tribal member and of the Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation. I have lived on Fort McDowell Reservation for 81 years. I have participated in community life and used the natural resources within the Reservation.

2. This declaration is being written based on my personal knowledge in regard and in relation to any written or oral family history related to the navigability of the Verde River.

3. This declaration is being written to the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission regarding the determination of the navigability of the Verde River.

4. I hereby attest that there are no family histories, either written or oral, that support family's use or other historical use of the Verde River as a means of transportation or for navigability purposes. I have not witnessed nor are aware of any Yavapai or non-Yavapai uses the Verde River for transportation of commercial goods or people for navigability purposes.

Executed October 8, 2014 Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation Indian Reservation, Fort McDowell, Arizona.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

marcha Camacho Martha Camacho

This forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me on October 8, 2014, by Martha Camacho.

My Commission Expires:

DECLARATION OF LINDA EBON-JONES TO THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM ADJUDICATION COMMISSION REGARDING NON- NAVAGILILITY OF THE VERDE RIVER

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY

FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION

Declaration of Facts:

I, Linda Eben-Jones, state:

1. I am a Community member of the Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation and Married to a life-long Tribal member. I have lived on Fort McDowell Reservation for years. I have participated in community life and used the natural resources within the Reservation.

I am also a historian who has spent many years studying the Yavapai way of life. I also worked as a Docent at the Heard Museum in 2010.

2. This declaration is being written based on my personal knowledge and study of the Yavapai history.

3. This declaration is being written to the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission regarding the determination of the navigability of the Verde River.

4. I hereby attest that there are no family histories, either written or oral, that support the historical Yavapai use of the Verde River as a means of transportation for goods or people purposes. I have not witnessed nor are aware of any Yavapai or non-Yavapai uses the Verde River for transportation of goods or people for public commerce.

Executed October 8, 2014 Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation Indian Reservation, Fort McDowell, Arizona.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

indor S. Even - Omes Linda Eben-Jones

This forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me, October 8, 2014, by Linda Eben-Jones.

Ney 28,0014

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DECLARATION OF SHIRLY A. TAHO TO THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM ADJUDICATION COMMISSION REGARDING NON- NAVAGILILITY OF THE VERDE RIVER

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY

FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION

Declaration of Facts:

I, Shirley A. Taho, state:

1. I am a Community member of the Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation. I have lived on Fort McDowell Reservation for years, I was raised on Fort McDowell. I am 81 years old.

2. This declaration is being written based on my personal knowledge of my family history and the Yavapai history.

3. This declaration is being written to the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission regarding the determination of the navigability of the Verde River.

4. I hereby attest that there are no family histories, either written or oral, that support the historical Yavapai use of the Verde River as a means of transportation for goods or people purposes. I have not witnessed nor are aware of any Yavapai or non-Yavapai uses the Verde River for transportation of goods or people for public commerce.

Executed October 6, 2014 Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation Indian Reservation, Fort McDowell, Arizona.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Shirley A. Jaho

This forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of October, 2014, by Shirley A. Taho.

OFFICIAL SEA ARMELITA C GRIFFIN Commission #113818 lotary Public - State of Arizona MARICOPA COUNTY My comm. expires Jan. 24, 2015

Camelite C. Luffin Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 01/24/2015

DECLARATION OF RALPH D. JONES TO THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM ADJUDICATION COMMISSION REGARDING NON- NAVAGILILITY OF THE VERDE RIVER

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY

FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION

Declaration of Facts:

I, Ralph Jones, state:

1. I am a Tribal member and of the Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation. I have lived on Fort McDowell Reservation for 77 years. I have participated in community life and used the natural resources within the Reservation.

2. This declaration is being written based on my personal knowledge in regard and in relation to any written or oral family history related to the navigability of the Verde River.

3. This declaration is being written to the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission regarding the determination of the navigability of the Verde River.

4. I hereby attest that there are no family histories, either written or oral, that support my any history of use of the Verde River as a means of transportation or for navigability purposes. I have not witnessed nor am I aware of any Yavapai or non-Yavapai uses the Verde River for commercial transportation of goods, products or people up and down the river.

Executed October 8, 2014 Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation Indian Reservation, Fort McDowell, Arizona.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dones

Ralph'D. Jones

This forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me, October 8, 2014, by Ralph D. Jones.

REGINA BEAR of Arizona NOTARY P My Co

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 23,2010

1

DECLARATION OF WAYNE SHENAH TO THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM ADJUDICATION COMMISSION REGARDING NON- NAVAGILILITY OF THE VERDE RIVER

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY

FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION

Declaration of Facts:

I, Wayne Shenah, state:

1. I am a Tribal member and of the Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation. I have lived on Fort McDowell Reservation for 64 years. I have participated in community life and used the natural resources within the Reservation.

2. This declaration is being written based on my personal knowledge in regard and in relation to any written or oral family history related to the navigability of the Verde River.

3. This declaration is being written to the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission regarding the determination of the navigability of the Verde River.

4. I hereby attest that there are no family histories, either written or oral, that support any history of use of the Verde River as a means of transportation or for navigability purposes. I have not witnessed nor am I aware of any Yavapai or non-Yavapai uses the Verde River for commercial transportation of goods, products or people up and down the river.

Executed October 8, 2014 Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation Indian Reservation, Fort McDowell, Arizona.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Wayne Sheneh Wayne Shenah

This forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me, October 8, 2014, by Wayne Shenah.



uly 23,2014

My Commission Expires: